

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY PERSONNEL BRANCH-I Room No.B-311, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi- 110023.

ESTABLISHMENT ORDER

Sh. Vineet Jain, IRPS:2006, is working as Commissioner (Personnel) (DS Level) in DDA on deputation basis since forenoon of 15.06.2021 posted under Central Staffing Scheme vide Order No. 26/3/2021-EO(MM-I) dated 07.04.2021 for a period of four years and in pursuance of the subsequent notice dated 14.06.2021 issued by the Northern Railway, Headquarter Office. The DoPT vide OM No. 26/3/2021 -EO (MM-I) dated 31.05.2023 has re-designated the post of Commissioner (Personnel) (Deputy Secretary Level), presently held by him, as Commissioner (Personnel) (Director Level) in the Delhi Development Authority under MoHUA, as a measure personal to him w.e.f. the date of assumption of the charge of the re-designated post and for a period upto 14.06.2026 i.e. total tenure of five years under Central Staffing Scheme.

2. The Dy. Secretary (E) Spl, Ministry of Railways, Railway Board, vide order No. E(O)III/2020/NBR/03 dated 28.02.2024 has certified that but for his being away on Central Deputation under Central Staffing Scheme, Sh. Vineet Jain, IRPS:2006 would have been appointed to officiate in SA Grade of the same service w.e.f 01.01.2024 onwards, till his sanctioned term of deputation or till the officer return to the cadre whichever is earlier. The order has been issued with the sanction of President and concurrence of the Finance Directorate of the Ministry of Railways for grant of NBR in SAG/IRPS (Level 14 in Pay Matrix) to Sh. Vineet Jain, IRPS:2006, Commissioner(Personnel) w.e.f 01.01.2024.

3. The pay of Sh. Vineet Jain, IRPS:2006, Commissioner(Personnel) may be fixed according to the provisions of OM No. 02/12/2016-Estt.(Pay-II) dated 21.01.2021 issued by DoP&T.

This is issued with the approval of Vice Chairman, DDA.

File No. F9(55)2021/PB-I/66

Copy to :-

- 1. OSD to VC, DDA
- 2. Sh. Vineet Jain, IRPS:2006, Commissioner(Personnel), DDA
- 3. Commissioner-cum-Secretary, DDA
- 4. Chief Accounts Officer, DDA
- 5. Dy. Secretary (E) Spl, Ministry of Railways, Railway Board, New Delhi.
- 6. PS to VC/FM/EM/CVO
- 7. PS to Pr. Commissioner(Personnel)/Commissioner(Personnel)
- 8. Dy. Director (CR)/Vig-I&II
- 9. Sr. AO (Estt.)Gaz./Medical, DDA
- 10. AD(PMIS)
- 11. EO Book

22 2104/10 Ly Dy. Director (P)-I

(Pramod Kumar) Director (P)-I

Dated:

A.D. (PMIS

Dy. No.2

E.O. No. **B** Date : 7

1